
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL 
 

will meet on 

 
MONDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2021 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
in a 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL 

 
COUNCILLORS SAMANTHA RAYNER (CHAIRMAN), SHAMSUL SHELIM (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), CHRISTINE BATESON, DAVID COPPINGER, ANDREW JOHNSON, 
LYNNE JONES, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND SIMON WERNER  
 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
COUNCILLORS JOHN BALDWIN, DEL CAMPO, DAVID CANNON, 
STUART CARROLL, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON AND 
JULIAN SHARPE 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 31 March 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest 
  

5 - 6 
 

3.   CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
To consider the above report 
  

7 - 54 
 

4.   MONITORING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the above report 

  

55 - 66 
 

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
To consider passing the following resolution:- “That under Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act" 
  
 
 

PART II – PRIVATE MEETING 
 

 
 

6. MONITORING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
 
To note the Part II appendix to the earlier Part I report 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

67 - 68 

 
 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and se
[...]
udicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Code of Conduct 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I  

Lead Member: Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, 
IT, Legal, Performance Management and 
Windsor; Armed Forces Champion 

Meeting and Date: Member Standards Panel 12 April 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Emma Duncan Monitoring Officer and Deputy 
Director of Law and Strategy 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

This report outlines the new recommended Code of Conduct which is published 
by the Local Government Association.  The Member Standards Panel is asked 
to review the new Model Code, with a view to recommending to Council its 
adoption it in its entirety or with revisions.   

 
On 23 December 2020, the Local Government Association (LGA) published a 
model Councillor Code of Conduct (the Model Code). The Model Code, attached 
at Annex A, is described by the LGA as ‘designed to protect our democratic role, 
encourage good conduct and safeguard the public’s trust in local government.  
 
The LGA describes the development of the Model Code as being ‘in association 
with key partners and after extensive consultation with the sector, as part of its 
work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to aspire to high 
standards of leadership and performance’.  
 
All councils are required to have a local Councillor Code of Conduct and the 
Model Code is provided for use by councils as a template to adopt in whole 
and/or with local amendments should they wish to.  
 
It is the role of the Member Standards Panel to determine whether to 
recommend the Model Code, amended or otherwise to Council for inclusion in 
the Council’s Constitution.  
 
 
The report presents the Model Code, compares it to the Council’s current Code 
of Conduct, attached at Annex B, raises specific issues to consider in relation 
to amendments and offers choices to the Committee. 

 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Member Standards Panel notes the report and: 
 

i) Recommends to full Council that the Model Code, with agreed 
amendments, be adopted. 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



ii) Agrees that a training programme for the new adopted Code be 
developed and presented by the Monitoring Officer after the next 
Council elections for the benefit of all new and existing councillors 
 
 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

(a) recommend no change to the 
current Code of Conduct and 
resolve to continue with the 
existing Code of Conduct 

 

This would not reflect best 
practice 

(b) recommend to Council the 
adoption of the Model Code 
with or without potential 
amendments 

 

This is the recommended 
option 

(c) identify issues and ask for a 
report to come to a later 
meeting of the Committee that 
addresses those issues 
 

This would delay the 
implementation of the
[...]
oduction 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has developed this Model Councillor Code of 

Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the sector, 

as part of its work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to aspire to high 

standards of leadership and performance. It is a template for councils to adopt in whole 

and/or with local amendments. 

All councils are required to have a local Councillor Code of Conduct. 

The LGA will undertake an annual review of this Code to ensure it continues to be fit- for-

purpose, incorporating advances in technology, social media and changes in legislation. The 

LGA can also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the 

application of the Code and the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) and the 

county associations of local councils can offer advice and support to town and parish 

councils. 

 

 
Definitions 

For the purposes of this Code of Conduct, a “councillor” means a member or co-opted 

member of a local authority or a directly elected mayor. A “co-opted member” is defined in 

the Localism Act 2011 Section 27(4) as “a person who is not a member of the authority but 

who 

a) is a member of any committee or sub-committee of the authority, or; 

b) is a member of, and represents the authority on, any joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the authority; 

and who is entitled to vote on any question that falls to be decided at any meeting of that 

committee or sub-committee”. 

For the purposes of this Code of Conduct, “local authority” includes county councils, district 

councils, London borough councils, parish councils, town councils, fire and rescue 

authorities, police authorities, joint authorities, economic prosperity boards, combined 

authorities and National Park authorities. 

 

 
Purpose of the Code of Conduct 

The purpose of this Code of Conduct is to assist you, as a councillor, in modelling the 

[...]
dealing 

with the conduct that is expected of Members ‘when they are acting in that capacity’.  

(s27(2).  The Council does not therefore have authority to consider a Member’s conduct 

undertaken in their private capacity. 8 This includes allegations of disrespect, bullying or 

intimidation which have no link to Council business, no matter how serious the allegation. 

You will nevertheless be deemed to be acting as a Councillor, and therefore within the 
rules in this Code of Conduct, when you are conducting the business of the Council, or 
communicating or corresponding about the business of the Council, or whenever you act, 
claim or give the impression you are acting in the role of Councillor.  The rules of the Code 
of Conduct will apply where there is a clear link to Council business, for example with 
regard to confidentiality and use of Council resources, even if your actions in respect of 
these examples are undertaking during private business:   
 
 

  

 
8 This position sits with Art. 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights which protects an individual’s 
freedom of speech when done in their private capacity. This includes not only the substance of any political 
comment but the form in which it is conveyed. This stance has been supported in caselaw, notably Livingstone 
v Adjudication Panel for England (2006) and for example MC v Standards Committee of London Borough of 
Richmond (2011).  

43



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Constitution Part 7A 

Part 7A - 13 

Appendix 5 

Arrangements for dealing with breaches of the Code of Conduct  
 
Complaints in respect of this Code of Conduct are made to the Monitoring Officer.  
 
1. Receipt and Acknowledgment of the Complaint 
 
The Monitoring Officer will acknowledgment a Code of Conduct complaint within 5 working 
days. An initial response will then be sent within 10 working days after that, either seeking 
further clarification, or setting out how the council will consider the complai
[...]
eet regularly with political group leaders 

or group whips to discuss standards issues. 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still 

fit for purpose 

53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Monitoring Officer Annual Report 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

Main report - No - Part I; Appendix 1 – Yes - 
Not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

Lead Member: Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, 
IT, Legal, Performance Management and 
Windsor; Armed Forces Champion 

Meeting and Date: Member Standards Panel 12 April 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Emma Duncan Monitoring Officer and Deputy 
Director of Law and Strategy 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

This report introduces the Annual Monitoring Officer Report as required under 
the Council’s Constitution which Members are asked to note.  
 

 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Member Standards Panel notes the report. 
 

 
 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

N/A 
 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 
 
OPTIONS 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note the report. 
 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

4.1 N/A 

 

55

Agenda Item 4



5. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

5.1 Not subject to call in 

6. APPENDICES  

6.1 The Monitoring Officer’s report is supported by 1 Appendix: 
 

• Appendix 1 EXEMPT – details of complaints where maladministration has 
been found - Not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

7.1 This report is supported by 0 background documents: 
 
 

8. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) – not relevant as this relates to the 
discharge of a statutory function. 

 Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned 

Cllr Rayner Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Resident
[...]
l investigations into Member 

conduct. These are outlined in the next section of the report. 

 

 

  

58



2. The Monitoring Officer’s Work April 2020 – March 2021 

2.1 Mary Severin performed the role of the Monitoring Officer of the Council until 1 February 

2021 and following the appointment of Emma Duncan (Deputy Director Law and 

Governance) she has carried out the statutory functions since that time. She is supported by 

three Deputy Monitoring Officers, Mary Severin, Elaine Brown (Head of Law) and Karen 

Shepherd (Head of Governance). 

2.2 The three statutory officers (The Head of Paid Service, the S151 Officer and the Monitoring 

Officer), often called the “golden triangle” have specific roles within the organisation and 

responsibility, with other officers and with senior members. The Statutory Officers together 

with their deputies, form the Statutory Officers Group that meets regularly and provides 

advice to the authority as a whole on the governance framework. 

2.3 Good governance is a critical part of engendering trust with communities and importantly 

reduces the risk of organisational failures. 

2.4 It is acknowledged that many of the systems and behaviours that underpin good governance 

at the Royal Borough were either underused or absent. Significant progress has been made 

in the past year or so in terms of strengthening the framework but there are still elements 

that are weak in the structure. 

2.5 The more significant issue for the authority is engendering a culture of good governance 

throughout the officer and Member cohorts. These behavioural issues are now 

acknowledged as the key factor in building a robust governance framework. 

2.6 Following recent high profile governance failures in local government, the Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) undertook a research piece  to produce a new Governance 

Risk and Resilience Framework,  which identifies behaviours that support a healthy 

governance environment an
[...]

 
Officers have been trained in Member/Officer 
roles so it is clear where and by whom the 
decision is being made. 
 
The Monitoring Officer also requires 
appropriate recording of delegated authority to 
evidence compliance with the Constitution. 
These procedures have been reviewed and 
updated in light of the ongoing pandemic. 
 
There have been a number of issues with 
member behaviour at meetings of the Council 
leading to reputational issues for RBWM. 
 
In terms of Ombudsman complaints there have 
been 8 where maladministration was found and 
these are detailed in Appendix 1. Discharging 
the Monitoring Officer responsibility under 

61



s5(2)(b) of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 
 
 
 

3. Proper Officer for access to 
information.  

 
The Monitoring Officer will ensure that Cabinet 
decisions, together with the reasons for those 
decisions and relevant Officer reports and 
background papers are made publicly available 
as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 
The Head of Governance has refreshed the 
officer decision making recording process and 
guidance to provide clarity. 

4.  Advising whether Cabinet decisions are 
within the budget and 
policy framework in accordance with the 
requirement under the 
Budget and Framework Rules. 
 
The Director of Resources in consultation with 
the Monitoring Officer will advise whether 
decisions of the Cabinet are in accordance with 
the budget and policy 
framework. 
 

 

Both the Monitoring Officer and s151 Officer 
and their deputies see reports prior to 
publication and advise on the Budget and Policy 
Framework rules. 

5. Providing advice. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will provide advice on 
the scope of powers and authority to take 
decisions, maladministration, financial 
impropriety, probity and budget and policy 
framework issues to all councillors and will 
support and advise councillors and officers in 
their respective roles. 

 

The Monitoring Officer and Deputies regularly 
advise officers and Me
[...]
and parent governor 
representatives 
 

Following the appointment of the new 
Monitoring Officer and Deputy Director a new 
approach has been taken to dealing with 
complaints following the model identified by 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life in 
their best practice recommendations. This 
focuses on raising standards across the board, 
rather than seeking to use the Code as a way of 
resolving minor issues, which is costly, time-
consuming and can be counter productive.  This 
is resulting in behaviour being addressed more 
effectively than it would potentially be through  
the formal Code of Conduct routes. 

11. To assist Members, co-opted members, 
including church and parent governor 
representatives, to observe the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

The Monitoring Officer has met with the Group 
Leaders to discuss the new approach to 
standards within the existing framework and 
has also met with other Members to discuss 
behaviour at the Council so that there is a clear 
understanding of how issues are approached 
and behaviours addressed. 

12. To recommend to the Council on the 
adoption or revision of its Members’ Code of 
Conduct 

 

The Member Standards Panel are considering 
the adoption of the LGA Model Code at their 
next meeting. 

11. Advising, training or arranging to train 
Members, co-opted members and church and 
parent governor representatives on matters 
relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

Members have been trained on the Code, 
including common issues that have arisen 
around social media and Member/Officer roles. 
However it is the application of the Code and 

63



 the understanding of Members as to “how we 
do things around here” that is important. 
 
The Member training budget has been cut to 
£500 for the year and this represents a 
potential risk to the Council as development of 
Members is a key area for governance. 

12. To consider an annual report on Member 
Standards by the Monitoring Officer 

This is the annual report. 

13. To maintain and keep up to date a register 
of Members’ interests 
 

All Members of both the Borough and Parish 
Councils completed new returns following the 
2019 elections and subsequent by-elections. 
Members are reminded to keep these up to 
date on a regular basis. 
The Register of Members’ Interests is published 
on the Council’s website. 
 
 

14. To prepare and keep under review a 
protocol for managing Member and officer 
relationships. 
 

Members and CLT have had training on the 
Member Officer Protocol. There is a need to 
train Members and Officer further on this 
aspects and will be picked up as part of the 
work on the Risk and Resilience Framework. 

 

3. Key Messages 

3.1 The key messages to note from the year are: 

(i)  The systems of internal control administered by the Monitoring Officer including compliance 

with the Council’s Constitution were adequate and effective during the period for the 

purposes of the latest Regulations at a minimum level.  

(ii)  The Constitution continues to be regularly updated. 

(iii)  Whilst there are no significant systems of governance control absent, the issue is the culture 

and behaviours around them, including Member behaviour. This does need to be addressed 

as it presents a significant risk of governance failure for the authority. 

(iv)  The Code of Conduct process was being used for minor issues resulting in large numbers of 

complaints. This has now been addressed for the moment, but the progress made, needs to 

be embedded. 

 

4. Looking Forward  

The key issues for 2021/22 are as follows;  

4.1  Code of Conduct 

4.1.1 The Member Code of Conduct is being considered by the Member Standards Panel. 

4.2 Corporate Governance Framework 

64



4.2.1  The Council will keep the Code of Corporate Governance under review, and will undertake 

work with Members and officers on the CfGS risk and resilience framework to strengthen 

the position. 

4.2.2  The Monitoring Officer will con
[...]
ng information, consulting or "involving in anothe...
	8.2 It is not anticipated that there will be public consultation on the Model Code of Conduct.  It will however be in the public domain at Member Standards Panel and Council (if recommended to approve the adoption of the Model Code).

	9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	9.1 Not subject to call in

	10. APPENDICES
	10.1 This report is supported by 3 Appendices:

	11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	11.1 This report is supported by 0 background documents:

	12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)
	Insert from: "210412_model code_appxB.pdf"
	A – MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT


	4 Monitoring Officer Annual Report
	1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
	2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	N/A

	3. KEY IMPLICATIONS
	4. CONSULTATION
	4.1 N/A

	5. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	5.1 Not subject to call in

	6. APPENDICES
	6.1 The Monitoring Officer’s report is supported by 1 Appendix:

	7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	7.1 This report is supported by 0 background documents:

	8. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) – not relevant as this relates to the discharge of a statutory function.

	6 Monitoring Officer Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 12 APRIL 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Samantha Rayner (Chairman), Shamsul Shelim (Vice-
Chairman), Christine Bateson, David Coppinger, Catherine Del Campo, 
Andrew Johnson, Lynne Jones and Joshua Reynolds 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Baldwin, Councillor David Cannon, Councillor 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor Ewan Larcombe, Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor 
Donna Stimson and Councillor Amy Tisi 
 
Officers: David Cook, Emma Duncan, Karen Shepherd and Mary Severin 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An Apology for Absence was received from Councillor Werner. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 
CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Members considered the new recommended Code of Conduct which had been 
published by the Local Government Association (LGA). The Monitoring Officer 
explained that there was no nationally agreed model which had led to variations 
across the country, and also between parish councils and principal authorities. There 
were also issues of interpretation and consistency of application.  
 
The Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) had taken evidence from bodies 
including principal authorities, parish councils and Monitoring Officers. It had found 
that the code was not effective, in particular in relation to sanctions. The CSPL had 
issued a set of recommendations to the government for implementation, along with 
some best practice recommendations that could be implemented straight away. The 
LGA had subsequently developed a model Code of Conduct and was recommending 
that councils adopted it for both the principal authority and any parish councils.  
 
Members noted that at the time of report publication the government had not indicated 
any desire to change the sanctions as recommend by the CSPL report, however the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) had since 
suggested it would bring forward legislation to change the sanctions regime including 
suspension of Members from duty.  
 
The Chairman commented that it was important to continually review the Code of 
Conduct and adapt it to changing circumstances such as the increase in social media 
usage.  
 
The Monitoring Officer highlighted a number of specific areas covered by the model 
code. Social media had been picked up as a specific danger area for Members. The 
council had received a number of complaints about Member use of social media and it 
was an area that was easy to get wrong.  The Member/office relationship was affected 



by a culture that developed over time; it was important to be aware what a healthy 
culture looked like.  Due to the lack of sanctions, a Code of Conduct was not a 
panacea for everything. An informal process for dealing with come complaints was 
therefore useful alongside self-policing by Members. The best practice 
recommendations in the CSPL report highlighted the Nolan principles and the 
importance of ethics in relation to the business of the council.  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that since she had been in post she had made more 
use of the council’s Independent Persons in assessing initial complaints and 
supporting Subject Members. Members were seeking lots of advice on the Code itself, 
which was very helpful, therefore progress was being made. The support of the 
Deputy Monitoring Officers had been important in this respect. The Chairman echoed 
this sentiment. 
 
It was confirmed that if the council adopted the new model Code of Conduct, it would 
be up to the individual parish councils in the area to decide if they also wished to 
adopt it.  The LGA had worked with the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) 
to seek support for consistency. It was helpful if both tiers adopted the same model, 
particularly when it came to dual-hatted Members.  
 
Councillor Jones commented that she felt the Member Standards Sub Committee 
should not necessarily be politically balance. The Local Independents Group had 
concerns that the process had become politicised; an Independent chairman was 
therefore very important. The Monitoring Officer suggested these issues could be the 
subject of discussions at a future Constitution Sub Committee.  
 
Councillor Reynolds highlighted that most responses to the consultation had 
suggested the appropriate level for declarations of gifts and hospitality was £25 but 
the recommendation in the report was £50. He felt that the £25 level that was in the 
current scheme worked well and should remain. Councillor Del Campo agreed the 
appropriate level would be £25. Councillor Johnson agreed that the £25 level worked 
well therefore there was no need to change it. Councillor Shelim commented that 
since the Code of conduct was last reviewed, all costs would have increased in 
hospitality.  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the assessment framework set out the process 
for dealing with a Code of Conduct complaint. There were a number of ‘sieving’ 
procedures including Data Protection consent and ensuring the right areas of the 
Code were being addressed.  Other issues related to vexatious complaints, timeliness, 
whether the costs of an investigation were worthwhile and whether the complaint 
could be better dealt with in another way. On some occasions the complainant was 
asked to provide further evidence. The Subject Member was then notified to enable 
them to provide input, before the Monitoring Officer consulted with the Independent 
Person. If an investigation was needed, this could then take some time.  
 
In relation to multiple gifts below the threshold from the same organisation or 
individual, Members noted that it was a grey area as to whether or not a declaration 
should be made. The Monitoring Officer suggested Members could, via their Group 
Leader, formally request the issue of aggregate gifts be considered by the Constitution 
Sub Committee. Registers of Interest were kept and in the public domain for as long 
as an individual was a Councillor. 
 



Councillor Bateson commented that she would wish to be notified about a complaint 
from the start; sometimes a Member was not notified until the issue had been sorted 
out. Whether innocent or not, she felt it was better to be notified as soon as possible. 
The Monitoring Officer agreed there was a balance to be struck to ensure all felt they 
were being treated fairly. If a complaint was not dismissed outright, for example for 
being outside the remit of the Code of Conduct, then it was important to involve the 
Subject Member as soon as possible to get their view.  
 
Members noted that legislation relating to sanctions would likely come forward in the 
next 6-9 months. 
 
Councillor Baldwin asked how free Members were to discuss in public references 
either by themselves or about themselves under the Code of Conduct, prior or post 
adjudication. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that details remained confidential until 
they became public when the complaint went to a Sub Committee hearing. However, 
some hearings were held in private, for example in relation to allegations of bullying of 
a parish clerk. Post adjudication, unless there had been a decision at a Sub 
Committee, then details would remain confidential, otherwise unfounded and 
unsubstantiated claims would be in the public domain.  
 
Councillor Reynolds proposed that the value of gifts and hospitality that required 
declaration should remain at £25. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Del 
Campo. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Member Standards Panel notes the report 
and: 
 

i) Recommends to full Council that the Model Code, with agreed 
amendments, be adopted, subject to the value of gifts and hospitality 
that required declaration remaining at £25. 

ii) Agrees that a training programme for the new adopted Code be 
developed and presented by the Monitoring Officer after the next 
Council elections for the benefit of all new and existing councillors 

 
MONITORING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members considered that annual report from the Monitoring Officer, which supported 
the Annual Governance Statement process, which in turn supported the submission of 
the accounts. The Monitoring Officer explained that under the constitution she was 
obliged to report on a number of issues including Member standards, 
maladministration, unlawful decisions, and breaches of contract rules. The report also 
gave a broad understanding of the work of the Monitoring Officer and the Deputy 
Monitoring Officers over the past year.  
 
Members noted that the three statutory officers (the Monitoring Officer, Head of Paid 
Service and Section151 Officer) plus their deputies met on a regular basis to review 
the governance framework of the council. This was a very useful meeting that had 
been instigated by the Managing Director. The meeting provided a check on the 
governance framework including how it was operating and how it could be developed. 
The recently published Risk and Resilience Framework published by the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) had been utilised to provide a sense check on where 
the council was in terms of governance. Further information on the sections in the 



framework would be discussed with Members during the year. The Code of Corporate 
Governance would be strengthened using the Risk and Resilience framework. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no need to report any illegality 
over the past year. Cases where maladministration had been found by the 
Ombudsman were contained in the Part II Appendix.  
 
Members noted that the constitution was regularly reviewed and updated as 
necessary. The importance of properly documenting decisions made under delegated 
authority had been highlighted by the Head of Governance through updated guidance 
to officers and reporting templates. 
 
The Monitoring Officer commented that all acknowledged there were currently some 
issues with Member behaviour. This was a key risk under the governance framework. 
There had been 36 Code of Conduct complaints in the last year, which was 
significantly up on the previous year. The volume had tailed off in the last few months 
because of the new approach to dealing with complaints and work by Group Leaders 
and all Members to understand their responsibilities and the importance of self-
policing. There was a potential issue with the recent reduction in the Members’ training 
budget as it was important that Members were appropriately trained to ensure good 
decision making occurred.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Monitoring Officer and the Deputy Monitoring Officers for 
their work over the past year. She commented that it had been heartening to see 
progress over the last 18 months. It was important to raise issues such as Member 
behaviour and recognise the need for more improvements. 
 
Councillor Del Campo noted that statutory officers reviewed reports in advance of 
publication, but she had at times seen decisions made ‘on the hoof’ in meetings. She 
therefore asked if decisions were then made subject to input from the officers in a 
retrospective manner. The Monitoring Officer explained that, for example, if Cabinet 
tried to make an unlawful decision or one that was outside the budget or policy 
framework, officers would stop that either at the meeting or prevent it being 
implemented before the end of the call-in period. If an illegal decision was made 
statutory officers would need to consult each other to decide the next steps. Usually 
this could be resolved without a formal report to full Council but that was an option.  
 
Councillor Del Campo commented that it was good to see the recent reduction in 
complaints. She requested details of the number of complaints that were by a Member 
about another Member as opposed to by a resident about a Member. The Monitoring 
Officer agreed to circulate the information to Members of the Panel.  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Member Standards Panel notes the report. 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
 



 
The meeting, which began at 6.18 pm, finished at 7.27 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


